

In the Supreme Court of Florida

Case No. SC20-1480

GLENTON GILZEAN, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY
OF STATE, STATE OF FLORIDA, AND
ELECTIONS CANVASSING COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Respondents.

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

BRADLEY R. McVAY (FBN 79034)

General Counsel

ASHLEY E. DAVIS (FBN 48032)

COLLEEN O'BRIEN (FBN 76578)

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

R.A. Gray Building Suite, 100

500 South Bronough Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250

Phone: (850) 245-6536

Fax: (850) 245-6127

brad.mcvay@dos.myflorida.com

ashley.davis@dos.myflorida.com

colleen.obrien@dos.myflorida.com

MOHAMMAD O. JAZIL (FBN 72556)

EDWARD M. WENGER (FBN 85568)

MICHAEL R. BEATO (FBN 1017715)

HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.

119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Phone: (850) 222-7500

Fax: (850) 224-8551

mjazil@hgslaw.com

ewenger@hgslaw.com

michaelb@hgslaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Relevant Facts.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Mr. Gilzean’s mandamus petition is barred by laches	4
II. Mr. Gilzean has not satisfied the strict prerequisites for issuance of a writ of mandamus	6
III. Prudence demands denial of Mr. Gilzean’s mandamus petition.....	8
IV. This Court is not the appropriate forum for Mr. Gilzean’s mandamus petition	8
Conclusion	9
Certificate of Compliance	11
Certificate of Service	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re: All Voters Vote in Primary Elections for State Legislature, Governor, and Cabinet,</i> 291 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 2020)	2
<i>Harvard v. Singletary,</i> 733 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1999)	9
<i>McCray v. State,</i> 699 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1997)	4
<i>Permenter v. Younan,</i> 31 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1947)	6
<i>Pleus v. Crist,</i> 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	6-7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Haft v. Adams,</i> 238 So. 2d 843 (Fla. 1970)	8
<i>Tyson v. Florida Bar,</i> 826 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 2002)	7

Statutes

§ 101.62(4)(a), Fla. Stat.	1
§ 101.657(1)(d), Fla. Stat.	1
